NOTICE OF MUNICIPAL ELECTION BEAUFORT COUNTY NORTH CAROLINA

A municipal general election will be held for the following contests on Tuesday, November 7, 2023: Town of Aurora –Commissioner (2), Town of Bath – Mayor and Commissioner (2), Town of Belhaven –Alderman (2 East End and 1 West End), Town of Chocowinity –Commissioner (2), Town of Pantego – Mayor and Commissioner (5), City of Washington – Mayor and Council Member (5), and Town of Washington Park – Mayor and Commissioner (5).

PHOTO ID will be required for voting. Please visit ncsbe.gov/voting/voter-id for more information.

Polls will be open from 6:30 a.m. to 7:30 p.m. on the day of the election, Tuesday, November 7, 2023. One-stop early voting will be held at the Beaufort County Board of Elections office. One-stop early voting will be open from Thursday, October 19, 2023 and ends Saturday, November 4, 2023 at the Beaufort County Board of Elections Monday through Friday 8:00 am to 5:00 pm and Saturday, November 4, 2023 from 8:00 am to 3:00 pm. Canvass will be held in the Beaufort County Board of Elections office at 11:00 a.m. on Friday, November 17, 2023.

Absentee ballots will be mailed to voters who have requested them beginning October 6, 2023. A voter can fill out an absentee ballot request at votebymail.ncsbe.gov, or by filling out a request form provided by the board of elections. The request must be received through the website or by the Beaufort Board of Elections by 5 p.m. October 31, 2023.

All persons who live in eligible municipal districts and who are registered to vote with the Beaufort County Board of Elections may vote in this election. Persons who are not already registered to vote in the county must register by Friday, October 13, 2023, 5:00 p.m. to be eligible to vote in this election. Voters who are not registered in the county by that deadline may register and vote during one stop early voting only and will be required to provide documentation of their residence. Voters who have changed name or address must do so by the registration deadline. Voters who fail to timely make a change in name or address in the county must update the information when presenting to vote and may be required to vote a provisional ballot.

Persons with questions about registration, polling places, early voting, absentee ballots, or other election matters may call the Beaufort County Board of Elections Office at 252-946-2321, email beaufort.boe@beaufortcountync.gov, or visit beaufortncboe.org.

Thomas S. Payne III, Chairman Beaufort County Board of Elections